## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

In the Matter of the Name Change of Grand River Mutual Telephone Corporation to Grand River Mutual Telephone Corporation d/b/a GRM Networks

File No. IN-2014-0331 JI-2014-0442

## ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE A RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: May 5, 2014

Effective Date: May 5, 2014

On May 2, 2014, Grand River Mutual Telephone Corporation requested that the Missouri Public Service Commission recognize a name change from Grand River Mutual Telephone Corporation to Grand River Mutual Telephone Corporation d/b/a GRM Networks. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.062(1)(D), revised tariff sheets reflecting the name change of a telecommunications company are effective ten days after filing. The submitted tariff sheets become effective on May 12, 2014. The Commission will direct its Staff to file a recommendation in accordance with the time period required by Commission rule.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall file a recommendation regarding Grand River Mutual Telephone Corporation's request no later than May 7, 2014.

2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.



Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014.

## BY THE COMMISSION

Jorris L Wood with

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary